It is assumed that the exact extent of the garden grounds pertaining to the property along with  ownership of
boundary walls is clearly set out in the Title Deeds.

For Reinstatement Cost Assessment purposes, it is recommended that the subjects be insured for  a sum of not
less than £230,000 (TWO HUNDRED AND THIRTY THOUSAND POUNDS).

It should be noted this sum is an estimate calculated by using a rate per square metre based on  information
provided by Building Cost Information Service (BCIS).

Having considered matters, taking account of my general observations on site, I am of the opinion  that the Market
Value of the subjects in their present condition and with the benefit of vacant  possession may be fairly stated in
the sum of £130,000 (ONE HUNDRED AND THIRTY THOUSAND  POUNDS).

The local market has been extremely buoyant since the easing of lockdown restrictions as a result  of the Covid
19 Pandemic in 2020.  This surge in demand has resulted in increases in house prices  generally across all
sectors of the market.